8.136/2013 with the expectation of promoting an efficient and effective institutionalized 

transformation in achieving benefits for the population of African origin in Brazil. Official 

membership of Sinapir by the twenty-six (26) Federation Units and the five thousand, five 

hundred and seventy (5,570) municipalities is a basic condition for the state, district and 

municipal bodies promoting racial equality to act in a decentralized and in the Basic, 

Intermediate or Full management modalities, which will be defined based on the degree of 

institutionalization of the racial equality policy within the scope of the political-administrative